
Title Organisation Position Email Address Postal Address0 Physical Address Tel No Cell No

Ms Mashudu Maduka Mashudu.maduka@dmr.gov.za

Mr Mashudu Mulaudzi DMRE Mashudu.mulaudzi@dmr.gov.za

Ms Thando Khoza Environmental Manager #REF!

Mr Walter Mtshweni Technical Manager #REF!

Mr Allan Zimbwa Municipal Manager simelaneke@nkangaladm.gov.za

Mr Vusi Mahlangu Environmental Manager mahlanguvm@nkangaladm.gov.za

Mrs Dineo Tswai
Mpumalanga Department of Economic Development and 
Tourism

dtswai@mpg.gov.za
Cnr Rosmead & Ryan Street, Klipfontein,
Witbank, 1035

013 692 5806 / 5843

Mrs Pam Ntuli pnntuli@mpg.gov.a 013 692 5806 / 5843

Ms Casting Magoda sitholenl@mpg.gov.za 0137666020

Phaladina Selekane SelekaneP@daff.gov.za

Ms Nishi Naidoo
Mpumalanga Department of Public Works Road and 
Transport

NNaidoo@mpg.gov.za
Government Boulevard, Riverside Park,
Extension 2

012 426 6242

Ms Nokwazi  Ngobeni Nokwazi.Ngobeni@mtpa.co.za

Mr Frans  Krige Frans.Krige@mtpa.co.za

Mr S A Mbatha Mpumalanga Department of Roads and Transport Nkangala Region Senior Manager Private Bag X 4018, Kwamhlanga, 1022
Building No. 7 & 8, Kwamhlanga Government 
Complex

27139473709

Mr Benjamin Moduka Provincial Heritage Resources Authority bmoduka@nmpg.gov.za 
Building 5
7 Government Boulevard
Riverside Park, Extension 2

27137665196

Ms R L Bosoga  lydiab@daff.gov.za 27123197685

Ms Love Mashabane loves@nda.agric.za P O Box 8806, Nelspruit, 1200 27137551420

Ms Nyeleti Charmaine Makhubele Department of Public Works Chief Director: Regional Coordination nyeleti.makhubele@dpw.gov.za Private Bag X229 27123105907

Ms Charity Mthimunye Assistant Director cnmthimunye@wit.mpu.gov.za Private Bag X7255 27136927934

Stanley Mohlala smohlala@mpg.gov.za

Ms. Ria  Barkhuize National Road Agency Barkhuizenr@nra.co.za 38 Ida Street, Menlo Park, Pretoria, 0081 012 426 6242

Ms Senne Matthews DWA tco@dwa.gov.za

Mr Sandile Dlamini IUCMA dlaminis@iucma.co.a

Mr David Kleyn NDA davidk@nda.agric.za

Title Name Surname Organisation Position Email Address Postal Address Physical Address Tel No Cell No

Mr Org Marx Middelburg Co-op Manager marx.org@afgri.co.za ; org.marx@afgri.co.za P O Box 195 27132825971 0827897138

Mr Gregory Smith AGRI SA gregory@agrisa.co.za 
Block A, Inkwazi Office Park 1249 Embankment 
Road, Centurion, Gauteng

Name and Surname

 STAKEHOLDER DATABASE: ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT ASSESSMENT FOR THE PROPOSED EXXARO COAL MPUMALANGA BELFAST EXPANSION PROJECT IN EMAKHAZENI LOCAL MUNICIPALITY IN 
THE MPUMALANGA PROVINCE

PROVINCIAL AUTHORITIES, LOCAL, AND DISTRICT MUNICIPALITIES

PRE-IDENTIFIED STAKEHOLDERS

AGRICULTURAL UNIONS, CONSERVATION NGOs AND WATER MANAGEMENT FORUMS

Department of Agriculture, Forestry and Fisheries
Directorate: Land Use and Soil 

Management

Private Bag X11219
Building 6, Floor 1&2, No. 7 Government 
Boulevard, Riverside Park, Nelspruit, 1200

Emakhazeni Local Municipality

Nkangala District Municiplaity

Mpumalanga Tourism and Parks Agency

Building 5
7 Government Boulevard
Riverside Park, Extension 2
Mbombela
1200

Mpumalanga Department of Agriculture,  Land Reform and 
Rural Development

Department of Economic Development,Environment and 
Tourism (DEDET)
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mervyn@intekom.co.za ; 

0824125756@vodamail.co.za ;  

Sunil.Mungaroo@Shandukacoal.com ; 

Greg@portaclone.co.za ; 

simon@kijanigreen.co.za ;

 arkab@lantic.net ; 

glroos@gmail.com ; 

jhgerrits@webmail.co.za ; 

ursulaf@ewt.org.za ; 

ABeetge@environment.gov.za

Mr CP Venter Afgri afgri@afgri.co.za PO Box 11054 , Centurion 0126438000

The Directors Empivert (Pty) Ltd PO Box 68430, Centurion

Ms Carolyn Ah Shene-Verdoorn Birdlife South Africa advocacy@birdlife.org.za 0117891122 0827768333

Ms Ursula Franke
Endangered Wildlife Trust (EWT) - Highveld Grasslands 
Crane Conservation Project

ursulaf@ewt.org.za 0833328859 0718112817

Endangered Wildlife Trust (EWT) - South African Crane 
Working

ewt@ewt.org.za

Group

Freyni du Toit Grassland Society of Southern Africa admin@grassland.org.za 0333903113 27832567202

Mr Kevin McCann Highlands Crane Group mccrane@iafrica.com 27834470657

Mr Golden Mthembi Inkomathi Catchment Management Agency (ICMA) mthembiq@inkomaticma.co.za Private Bag X11214, Nelspruit, 1200 0839291354

J Dini South African National Biodiversity Institue (SANBI)
Programme Manager: Working for 
Wetlands

info@sanbi.org Private Bag X101, Pretoria, 0128435000

Deputy Director: Conservation nat_geof@ozone.pwv.gov.za

Management

Water Research Comission (WRC) info@wrc.org.za Private Bag X03, Gezina, Pretoria 0123300340

Ms Petro Pretorius Wildlife and Environment Society of South Africa (WESSA) ppretorius@wessanorth.co.za 0114625663

World Wildlife Federation (WFF) Private Bag X2, Stellenbosch, 7613 Die Boord 0112659460 27833884371

Maiden/Middop Northern Coal ncoal@potaclone.co.za PO Box 52651, Saxonwold, 2132 0118827204

Title Name Surname Organisation Position Email Address Postal Address Physical Address Tel No Cell No

Mpumalanga Wetland Management Committee

LANDOWNERS

0114861102

Mr Geoff Cowan South African Wetlands Conservation Programme

Private Bag X11, Parkview, 2122

Private Bag X447, Pretoria 0123103701

AFFECTED BEP FARM OWNERS
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Mr Peter Kane-Berman peterkb@beestepan.co.za 0132467116 0823883503

Mr Johan Roets johan@beestepan.co.za 0132467116 0823883517

Mr Brian K briank@beestepan.co.za 0132467116

Mr Charles charles@beestepan.co.za 0132467116

Mr Mike Bader cmbader@beestepan.co.za 0132467116

Mr Andre Viljoen Zoekop 427JS mwalvil@mweb.co.za ; a.viljoen@nashuaisp.co.za P O Box 403, Belfast, 1101 0132531057 0836255157

Mr Werner Viljoen wernvil@gmail.com 0836263002

W.P. Pretorius w.zoekop@mweb.co.za 0833884371

Londolani  Rampfumedzi Exxaro Coal Mpumalanga l.rampfumedzi@exxaro.co.za 0123075000

Mr Gert Lukas Roos Leeuwbank 426 JS glroos@gmail.com P O Box 60, Belfast, 1101 0132531078 0832284653

Mr Louis Botha Hooggenoeg Boerdery
Postnet Suite 87, Private Bag X1866, 
Middelburg, 1050

0132461432 0836288000

Thinus Van Vrede jtvanvreden@gmail.com

Sarel Swart Ferroland Gron Trust sarel.swart@exxaro.com

Petie Bezuidenhout Hooegenoeg bezuidenhoutbdy@gail.com

Sunil Mungaroo Glencore, Onverdacht Sunil.Mungaroo@Shandukacoal.com

Mr Johan van Aardt Transnet johan.vanaardt@transnet.net P O Box 72501, Parkview, 2122 013083000 0832826317

Mr Johannes Sekwane Zoekop Farmers Trust 0132531409 0717715314

PJ VAN Dyhn Doyer Eestelingsfontien arkab@lantic.net

Mr Heinrich Roos glroos@gmail.com 0836353873

Gerlu Roos

Mienkie Roos mienkie@roosbr.com 082 609 2994

Edward van Deventer betsie@jetmail.com

Ntokoso Mashifane PhumulaniAgri-village
+27724299386

Buyisile Sithole Leeuwbank
+27731079877

Dora Mahlangu Eerstelingsfontein
+27820639222

Kleinboy Mahlangu Kaalplaats
+27722245411

Simon Mahlangu Paardeplaats
+27768136657

smgabadeli4@gmail.com

nwm25@gmail.con

mashelenisibanyoni@gmail.com

Nkosinathi Mnisi

Micheal Sibanyoni

Private Bag X 251836, Middelburg, 1050Directly affected landowner/ FarmerBeestepan Boerdery (Pty) Ltd

ADJACENT LAND OWNERS

COMMUNITY REPRESENTATIVES

BELFAST COAL STAKEHOLDERS

Emakhazeni Mining Community

Siyathuthuka Youth Caucus

Sibusiso Maseko
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Mandla Makhulu Traditional Council mandlamakhulutc@gmail.com 

Entokozweni Unemployment Structure allysfiso@gmail.com

Mpumalanga Youth in Agricultural Development butibongani@gmail.com

Emakhazeni Youth in Agriculture and Rural Development butibongani@gmail.com

Belfast Siyathuthuka Mining Forum mshoza.malaza@gmail.com

Belfast Siyathuthuka Mining Forum
bigtimeservicescoopltd@yahoo.com; 
elfcoopltd@yahoo.com

Mpumalanga Unemployed Graduates thembaskos@gmail.com

student.development.agency@gmail.com

student.development.agency@gmail.com

Belfast Mining Forum Mshoza.Malaza@Nkomati.co.za 

Department of Education msindane83@gmail.com

radebees@gmail.com

luckym.sindane@gmail.com

Emakhazeni Business Forum 3kweenimanzini@gmail.com; blessinghl@sassa.gov.za

Mr Tjhilorho Sindane Emakhazeni Local Municipality losindane@gmail.com

Emakhazeni Development Agency emakhazenidevagency@gmail.com

Wonderfontein Community Structure Isackmahlangu@gmail.com

Belfast Business Forum lindaskosana7@gmail.com/ shadrackash@gmail.com

Emakhazeni Youth Manager  japhta.ntsoane@gmail.com 

Sisonke Youth Forum lsekele@gmail.com

Dept. of Labour phaswe.marutla@labour.gov.za

mahlangupb@nkangaladm.gov.za

matjiyaat@nkangaladm.gov.za; 
motseonengbm@nkangaladm.gov.za

mtshwenidb@nkangaladm.gov.za

Emakhazeni Tourism Association manager@emakhazenitourism.com 

Nkangala TVET simphiwemzimela9@gmail.com

Nkangala TVET ngamani@gmail.com

Mr Lesetja P Ledwaba Nkangala TVET ledwaba.p@nkangalafet.edu.za

DWA/IUCMA rasiubat@inkomaticma.co.za

Zoekop Trust Enel58@yahoo.com

Glencore-Umsimbithi basani@phembani.com 

Lovelife Mpumalanga bntsoane@lovelife.org.za

mafiriphokane@gmail.com 

shongwesimphiwe845@gmail.com

LED Forum pptechsecu@gmail.comPeace Mathonsi

Trina 

Simphiwe Mzimela 

DWA/IUCMA

Zoekop Trust

Basani Maluleke

Benjamin Ntsoane 

Mafiri Phokane 

Petros Nkosi 

Thembeni Skosana

Nkosinathi Dlamini

Bongani Sidu 

Mshoza Malaza

Sindane M.P

Thami Radebe

Lucky Sindane

Blessing 

Simphiwe Shongwe 

Mr Tom Nkosi 

Isaac Mahlangu/ Samuel Mahlangu

Linda Skhosana/ Shadrack Mlotha

Japhta Ntsoane 

Lucky Sekele

Phaswe Marutla

Peter Mahlangu

Mr Matjila 

Dennis Mtshweni 

Gibson Nkosi

Lymon Dlamini

Ally Nkosi

Bongani Maseko

Bongani Maseko

Mshoza Malaza

Siyathuthuka Youth Caucus

Student Development Forum (SDA)

Emakhazeni Business Chamber of commerce

NDM

Former BIP Contractor Employees 
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mtholumiengineeringandprojects@gmail.com

madodalogistic@gmail.com/ 
entokozwenidev@webmail.com

youngbloodholdings@gmail.com

Dullstroombusinessforum@gmail.com

Belfast Taxi Association dmthinyana@gmail.com

Emakhazeni Transport Forum khomotsojim@yahoo.com

Joint Farm Community Structure perdycan@gmail.com

South African Wetland Conservation Programme South African Wetland Conservation Programme info@wetland.org.za

Adjacent mines and Businesses Adjacent mines and Businesses info@belfastsilica.co.za

Mr DWA/IUCMA Botha P O Box 109, Belfast, 1101 0132531053 0824899771

Mr Zoekop Trust Botha  Siza Bantu 0738271332

Ms Basani Maluleke Botha 0132433197 0829611910

Mr Benjamin Ntsoane Nkosi 0132531522 0730864594

Mr Mafiri Phokane Green Rate Payers Association 0794713146

Mr Simphiwe Shongwe Mogola mogola.josiah@columbus.co.za P O Box 246, Mhluzi, 1053 0835949508

Mr Peace Mathonsi Kumalo YAFCOC fenterk@webmail.co.za P O Box 150, Belfast, 1101 0132531748 0731460794

Thabo Ngwenya Zimu MAFLOL 0132550895 0825440124

Mr Piet Mtshweni Grobler hugo@umcebomining.co.za 89 Leipoldt Street, Middelburg, 1050 0823220604

159 8th Street

Kew

Sibusiso Mahlangu van Zyl eddie@lantic.net P O Box 266, Belfast, 1101 0132530214 0824546011

Ms South African Wetland Conservation ProgrammeGumede nhlanhlagumede@gmail.com P O Box 150, Belfast, 1101 0725061328

Mr Adjacent mines and BusinessesCoetzee Fynplaas gerbrandt@emanazane.co.za P O Box 96, Belfast, 1101 0132531025 0829212961

Mr Contact person Griffiths Vogelstruispoort P O Box 452, Belfast, 1101 0825532388

Mr Jan Potgieter Vogelstruispoort 0824445678

Cor

Walraven

Mr Nico Kriek Weltevreden  P O Box 467, Belfast, 1101 0824941104

Mr Frik Prinsloo P O Box 2047, Middelburg 1050 0132454351 0824459634

Mr Gert Stolz Geluk 0132530886 0727611878

Mr Willie Stolz Geluk 0132530058 0832291619

Mr Glen Tweedie Belfast Business Chamber Chairman gmtweedie@xsunt.co.za 0132530474

Mr Ernst van der Berg Blesbokspruit P O Box 1 0132467405 0832271051

Thabo Ngwenya

Piet Mtshweni

Godfrey Malatji

Lucas Skhosana

Sibusiso Mahlangu 

Khomotso Jim 

Doctor Masango 

BELFACT COAL STAKEHOLDERS

Godfrey Malatji Miller

0794773146

Hadeco Paardeplaats

0834241628

Doctor Masango Green

0118829044

0839529752Mr

Entokozweni Development Forum Structure

Dullstroom Business and Development forum
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Mr P J van Dyhn Doyer Eerstelingsfontein  arkab@lantic.net P O Box 673, Belfast, 1101 0132971926 0836255157

Mr Edward van Deventer betsie@jetmail.com P O Box 709, Belfast, 1101 0132531971 0836314955

Mr Allen Williams 0833242163

G A le Roux van Wyksvlei P O Box 196, Hendrina 0132930258 0825678074

Mr Albert Foxcroft P O Box 45, Wonderfontein 0825126957

E Bolt ebolt@lantic.net

C S Foster cfoster@klf.co.za

Mrs Estie Retief GCS Water & Environmental Consultants Environmental Project Manager estie@gcs-sa.biz P O Box 2597, Rivonia, 2128 0118035726 0828810706

Ms Renee Janse van Rensburg GCS Water & Environmental Consultants Environmental Project Manager reneejvr@gcs-sa.biz P O Box 2597, Rivonia, 2128 0118035726 0824969038

DG Hepsworth boms.alu@matrixnet.co.za 0828914315

LS Biem 0832937576

I Majhiya 0823318327

helen.a@zz2.co.za ;   frans.s@zz2.co.za

Sarel.Swart@exxaro.com

Petie Bezuidenhout bezuidenhoutbdy@gmail.com

jtvanvreden@gmail.com

Greg Middup greg@portaclone.co.za 083 447 5928

Frans and Helen

REGISTERED I&APS

0724299386Ntokozo Mashifane

Thinus van Vrede -

Sarel Swart

0834695739

PJ Van dyn Doyer Northern Coal

Mr 

0785390876

0837567427

J vd Doyer

Exxaro: BEP
Rev 000

April 2022 Nsovo Environmental Consulting 


